

No. 06-5306

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KEITH BOWLES, PETITIONER

v.

HARRY RUSSELL, WARDEN

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC D. MILLER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
LOWELL V. STURGILL, JR.
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 6

Argument:

 The court of appeals correctly dismissed this case
 because petitioner’s notice of appeal was untimely 8

 A. The filing of a timely notice of appeal in a civil case
 is a jurisdictional requirement 8

 1. Historically, deadlines set by Congress for no-
 tices of appeal have been regarded as jurisdic-
 tional 10

 2. Recent decisions treating certain deadlines
 as “claim-processing rules” do not apply to
 Rule 4(a) 11

 3. The deadlines in Rule 4(a) are jurisdictional 16

 B. Even if Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4 is
 not jurisdictional, it is a mandatory rule that must
 be enforced when properly asserted 17

 1. Respondent properly objected to the untime-
 liness of petitioner’s notice of appeal 18

 2. The time limit set out in Federal Rule of Appel-
 late Procedure 4(a)(6) is not subject to equitable
 exceptions 20

 3. The district court may not enter a second order
 reopening the time to file a notice of appeal 26

Conclusion 28

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alva v. Teen Help</i> , 469 F.3d 946 (10th Cir. 2006)	9, 17
<i>Arnold v. Wood</i> , 238 F.3d 992 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 975 (2001)	9
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	11
<i>Bailey v. Sharp</i> , 782 F.2d 1366 (7th Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	17
<i>Becker v. Montgomery</i> , 523 U.S. 757 (2001)	9, 21
<i>Browder v. Director, Dep't of Corr.</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978)	7, 9, 22, 23
<i>Budinich v. Beckton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988)	9
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	11
<i>Cellular Telecomms. & Internet Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 330 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Connecticut Fire Ins. Co. v. Oldendorff</i> , 73 F. 88 (9th Cir. 1896)	10
<i>Deal v. Cincinnati Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 962 (1971)	15
<i>Department of Banking v. Pink</i> , 317 U.S. 264 (1942)	14
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005)	4, 6, 11, 13, 18, 22
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)	14
<i>Florilli Corp. v. Pena</i> , 118 F.3d 1212 (8th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Department of Treasury</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945)	23

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>Fuesting v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, No. 06-685 (Jan. 22, 2007)	19
<i>Gochis v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Green v. City of Lynn</i> , 87 F. 839 (1st Cir. 1898)	11
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982)	10
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989)	20
<i>Harris Truck Lines, Inc. v. Cherry Meat Packers, Inc.</i> , 371 U.S. 215 (1962)	5, 7, 22
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	9
<i>Houston v. Lack</i> , 487 U.S. 266 (1988)	17, 23
<i>Jackson v. Crosby</i> , 437 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 240 (2006)	9
<i>Joshi v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents of Univ. Sys.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	23
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , No. 05-8820 (Feb. 20, 2007)	25
<i>Maksymchuk v. Frank</i> , 987 F.2d 1072 (4th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Mathias v. WorldCom Techs., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 682 (2002)	26
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 340 (2006)	15
<i>Osterneck v. Ernst & Whinney</i> , 489 U.S. 169 (1989)	5, 8, 24
<i>Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978)	14
<i>Panhorst v. United States</i> , 241 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2001)	23

VI

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>Parke-Chapley Constr. Co. v. Cherrington</i> , 865 F.2d 907 (7th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Rodgers v. Watt</i> , 722 F.2d 456 (9th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	20
<i>Scarborough v. Pargoud</i> , 108 U.S. 567 (1883)	11
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970)	14
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941)	14
<i>Smith v. Evans</i> , 853 F.2d 155 (3d Cir. 1988)	9, 23
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	12
<i>Stevens v. Clark</i> , 62 F. 321 (7th Cir. 1894)	10
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	15
<i>Teague v. Regional Comm’r of Customs</i> , 394 U.S. 977 (1969)	15
<i>Terket v. Lund</i> , 623 F.2d 29 (7th Cir. 1980)	9
<i>Thompson v. INS</i> , 375 U.S. 384 (1964)	8, 22
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988)	9
<i>United States v. Baxter</i> , 51 F. 624 (8th Cir. 1892)	10
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997)	20, 22
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 47 U.S. (6 How.) 106 (1848)	11
<i>United States v. Leijano-Cruz</i> , 473 F.3d 571 (5th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985)	22
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 361 U.S. 220 (1960)	8
<i>United States v. Singletary</i> , 471 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	19

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Vanness</i> , 85 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	12
<i>United States ex rel. McAllan v. City of New York</i> , 248 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 929 (2002)	9
<i>Wilkens v. Johnson</i> , 238 F.3d 328 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 956 (2001)	9
<i>Wolfsohn v. Hankin</i> , 376 U.S. 203 (1964)	23
 Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 1	13
Administrative Orders Review Act of 1950 (Hobbs Act), Pub. L. No. 101-474, 104 Stat. 1097	15
Circuit Court of Appeals (Everts) Act, ch. 517, 26 Stat. 826	10
§ 6, 26 Stat. 828	10
§ 11, 26 Stat. 829	10
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. 2072	6, 13
28 U.S.C. 1291	17
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	27
28 U.S.C. 2101(e)	14
28 U.S.C. 2107	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2107(a)	16
28 U.S.C. 2107(b)	16
28 U.S.C. 2107(e)	27
28 U.S.C. 2107(e)(2)	5, 16
28 U.S.C. 2253(c)	4
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)	25

VIII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 2344	16
Fed. R. App. P.:	
Rule 1:	
Advisory committee’s note (1979)	21
Rule 1(a)(2)	21
Rule 3	9
Advisory committee’s note (1967)	9
Rule 3(c)	25
Rule 4	9, 21
Advisory committee’s note (1991)	27
Rule 4(a)	6, 16, 17, 21
Rule 4(a)(1)	7, 21
Rule 4(a)(1)(A)	2, 16
Rule 4(a)(5)(A)(ii)	21, 22
Rule 4(a)(6)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 4(a)(6)(B)	27
Rule 4(b)	16
Rule 5(a)(3)	27
Rule 26(b)	21
App. (Form 1)	25
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4004(a)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 6(b)	21
Rule 73(a)	22
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 33	13

IX

Rules–Continued:	Page
Rule 33(b)(2)	13
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 13	14
Rule 13.1	14
Rule 13.2	14
Rule 13.5	14
